Discount Rate (%) 8
Corporate Tax Rate (%) 23
Severance Tax (%) (Arizona mines) 1.3

Net present value @ 8% ($ billions) $1.2
Internal rate of return (%) NA*
Payback (years) NA*

* Not  Applicable  (NA)  as  the  property  is  an  on-going  operation  with  no  significant  negative  initial  cashflow/initial
investment to be recovered.

as of December 31, 2021 67

Technical Report Summary for
Morenci Mine, Arizona, U.S.

The key drivers of  the economic value of  the property include the copper market  price,  copper grades and recoveries,
and costs. Depending on the changes in these key drivers, FCX can adjust operating plans (in the near-term as well as
the long-term, as appropriate) to minimize negative impacts to the overall economic value of the property.

Table 19.2 summarizes the economic impact of changes to these key drivers on the property’s NPV (as included in Table
19.1).  The sensitivities  are  estimates  for  the  changes in  each key  drivers’  effect  on  the  base plan  summarized for  the
production of the mineral reserves over the life of the property.

Table 19.2 – Sensitivity Analysis

Incremental Impact to NPV
Sensitivity Analysis ($ billions)  + 5% Change  - 5% Change

Copper price $0.67 $(0.67)
Copper grade/recovery 0.57 (0.57)
Capital cost (0.10) 0.10
Operating cost (0.53) 0.53
Discount rate (0.04) 0.04

Sensitivity analysis does not reflect changes in mine plans or costs with changes in above items.

The  after-tax  NPV  of  the  LOM  plan  is  most  sensitive  to  copper  price,  followed  by  grades  and  recovery,  and  then
operating  costs.  The  sensitivity  analysis  does  not  reflect  changes  in  mine  plans  or  costs  with  changes  in  the  reported
driver.  Sustained  periods  in  these  economic  scenarios  would  warrant  a  re-evaluation  of  the  LOM  plan  assumptions,
planned development, and reported mineral reserves.

Table 19.3 summarizes the LOM plan including the annual  metal  production volumes, mine plan schedule,  capital  and